Net loss on fair value of financial instruments ❹ (3,587) -

Net loss on fair value of investment properties ❺ (32,997) (2,473)

Total expenses (51,804) (16,884)

Loss before income tax (34,810) (658)

Income tax (expense) / benefit 198 (83)

Loss after income tax (34,612) (741)

❶ Net interest cost increased due to higher variable interest rate and

a higher amount of drawn debt, partially offset by an increase in

project interest capitalisation during construction of various

projects.

❷ The increase in share-based payment expense is primarily

attributed to the 1,762,000 securities issued during the half year

pursuant to deferred security awards under the GARDA Equity

Incentive Plan.

❸ Loss related to the sale of Hawthorn East office building and gain

on sale of Townsville land parcel.

❹ Negative movement in mark-to-market valuation of $150 million in

interest rate swaps.

❺ Negative movement in the carrying value of investment properties

following independent valuation and net realisable value

adjustments for properties held for sale.

69 Peterkin St, Acacia Ridge

BALANCE SHEET
PRO FORMA

27

Pro Forma1

$000

Movements

$000

31 Dec 2023

$000

30 Jun 2023

$000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,084 12,000 17,084 13,164

Receivables and other assets ❶ 13,398 - 13,398 12,210

Other assets – prepayments 2,443 - 2,443 1,215

Assets held for sale ❷❸ - (79,520) 79,520 111,750

Non-current assets

Receivables and other assets 25 - 25 44

Investment properties 495,935 - 495,935 488,783

Derivative financial instrument ❹ 11,940 - 11,940 15,527

Right-of-use assets 352 - 352 -

Deferred tax assets 498 - 498 300

Total assets 553,675 (67,520) 621,195 642,993

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables ❺ 1,695 - 1,695 4,430

Contract liabilities ❻ 1,035 - 1,035 1,232

Distribution payable 3,304 - 3,304 3,751

Provisions 63 - 63 51

Lease liabilities 139 - 139 -

Non-current liabilities

Tenant security deposits 393 - 393 739

Borrowings  ❼❽ 186,454 (60,171) 246,625 224,269

Provisions 187 - 187 152

Lease liabilities 200 - 200 -

Total liabilities 193,470 (60,171) 247,405 234,624

Net assets 360,205 367,554 408,369

Gearing (%) 30.1% 38.1% 33.7%

NTA per security ($) 1.73 1.77 1.96

❶ Receivables and other assets largely comprises commercial

secured loans provided to external third parties.

❷ The decrease in property assets held for sale is due to the 31

December 23 value representing the contracted sale price for

the Botanicca 7 and 9 office properties.  30 June 2023 value

represented the then carrying book value and a small

development land parcel in Townsville held at $1.25 million

which settled on 31 October 2023.